



\$~22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 6773/2025**

MOHINDERPAL SINGH SETHI THROUGH HIS POA HOLDER
.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Kajal Chandra and Ms.
Hatneimawi, Advocates.

versus

DHUDIAL COOPERATIVE GROUP HOUSING SOCIETY LTD
THROUGH ITS PRESIDENT & ANR.Respondents

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Charnal, Advocate
for R-1.
Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Standing
Counsel (Civil) GNCTD with Ms.
Harshita Nathrani and Mr. Manashwy
Jha, Advocate for R-2.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA

ORDER

% **27.05.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. On the last date of hearing i.e., 20th May, 2025, the Court after hearing the Petitioner and perusing the records, had passed the following order:

“8. The Court has considered the matter and perused the records. The ld. Counsel for the RCS shall seek instructions in this matter as to why there has been a delay in deciding the issue of expulsion of the Petitioner from the Housing Society.

9. Issue notice to the Respondents.



10. Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Id. Standing Counsel (Civil), GNCTD accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.2 - RCS.

11. In addition, the Housing Society shall also be served dasti so that it may make submissions on the next date.”

3. Today, Mr. Sameer Vashisht, Id. Standing Counsel for the GNCTD, submits that the Registrar of Co-operative Societies (hereinafter “*the RCS*”) has fixed a date of 3rd June, 2025 for hearing the matter.

4. The same is objected to by Ms. Kajal Chandra, Id. Counsel for the Petitioner, on the ground that she has to travel out of Delhi on 1st June, 2025. Mr. Vashisht. Id. Counsel has agreed to accommodate the Petitioner’s Counsel.

5. In view thereof, let the RCS hear the submissions of the Id. Counsel on 30th May, 2025 at 02:00 PM and pass an order within 30 days.

6. It is expected that the RCS would take a compassionate view of the matter, as genuine members ought not to be deprived of their membership in Co-operative Societies, especially if it would lead to depriving them of their properties etc.

7. List for reporting compliance on 5th August, 2025.

8. Order *Dasti*.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RAJNEESH KUMAR GUPTA, J.

MAY 27, 2025/nd/msh